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As per the budget process schedule, staff have prepared the ‘2022-23 Draft Budget’ that presents a 
balanced budget in alignment with the Ministry of Education’s Grants for Student Needs and other 
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Recommendation: 
 
That the Business Committee of the Whole recommend to Bluewater District School Board that it 
approve the 2022-23 Budget in the amount of $241,114,663 in revenues, $236,965,727 in expenses, 
and $4,148,936 in reserve contributions. 
 
 
 
Submitted to 
Bluewater District School Board 
Business Committee of the Whole 
June 7, 2022 

For further information, please contact 
Rob Cummings, Superintendent of Business 
Services and Treasurer, or 
Andrew Low, Manager of Financial Services 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Bluewater District School Board (BWDSB) has developed a balanced budget that continues its 
commitment to provide quality education to its students in alignment with the Multi-Year 
Strategic Plan, and stakeholder priorities. 

Through the effective stewardship of resources, the 2022-23 budget demonstrates a focus on 
learning recovery and re-engagement and the overall achievement and well-being of students 
and staff in a long-term, financially sustainable manner. In exercising financial sustainability, the 
board remains flexible in its response to uncertainty, ultimately mitigating risk through a 
measured approach. 

 

Given recent financial results, BWDSB is presenting the 2022-23 budget from a position of 
strength. As such, opportunities to enhance the education experience for students are realized. 
Most notably, 2022-23 marks the first full year of a 1:1 secondary student device ratio 
investment. 

 The 2022-23 budget has been developed in compliance with the following: 

• requirements from the Education Act and related legislation 
• collective agreements 
• financial reporting envelopes characterized by funding restrictions 
• Public Sector Accounting Standards (PSAB)  

 BWDSB in pleased to present the 2022-23 budget with an overall operating allocation of 
$241,114,663. 

 

Effective 
stewardship 
of financial 
resources

Risk 
management

Build 
reserves

Evaulate 
opportunities
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ABOUT US 
 

Bluewater District School Board (BWDSB) is located on the traditional land of the Saugeen 
Ojibway Nation, which is represented by the communities of Saugeen First Nation and 
Chippewas of Nawash Unceded First Nation. It serves an area 8,673 square kilometres in size 
stretching across Bruce and Grey Counties.  

In the northern area of the school district is the Bruce Peninsula surrounded by 850 kilometres 
of Lake Huron and Georgian Bay shoreline. The Beaver Valley, the southern Georgian Bay 
shoreline, and the ski slopes of The Blue Mountains are in the eastern part of the district. 
Southern Grey-Bruce is Saugeen country with the Saugeen River running through its heart. The 
Lake Huron shore runs along the western side of the school district, highlighted by sandy 
beaches, meandering rivers, and welcoming communities. While the district’s geography is 
mostly rural, Owen Sound is the largest municipality, priding itself as the economic hub of the 
region. 

The BWDSB Education Centre is centrally located in the village of Chesley and provides 
complementary services and support to students and staff for:  

• 40 elementary schools 
• 9 secondary schools 
• 17,761 students (Average Daily Enrolment); and 
• over 3,000 permanent and casual staff 
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BUDGET CHALLENGES 
 

In order to present a balanced budget, it is important to exercise prudent financial and resource 
planning throughout development. Long-term sustainability allows the board to mitigate risk and 
respond to change effectively. 

BWDSB has achieved a strong financial outlook by: 

 responding to changes in funding levels while ensuring student achievement and well-
being 

 managing costs related to changes in collective agreements, replacement costs, and 
benefits 

 continuing the management of school spaces 
 decreasing unsupported debt balances 
 increasing reserve contributions to mitigate risk related to contingencies 

Through targeted and fiscally responsible decisions, BWDSB has increased its financial 
strength, building reserves for contingencies and funding uncertainty. The 2022-23 budget 
strikes a balance between targeted investments that enhance the student educational 
experience and reserve contributions to sustain financial stability in the long-term. 

A balanced budget with reserves provides the ability to respond to unexpected events, without 
reducing programs or services. Budget development has become increasingly complex, and 
staff must navigate through the challenges and risks to arrive at balance. Notable challenges for 
2022-23 include: 

• uncertainty surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic 
• costs associated with employee absenteeism and access to qualified replacements 
• potential funding and reporting changes due to provincial election platforms 
• re-engaging students impacted by learning disruptions due to the pandemic 
• funding and resources to support students who opt for remote learning 
• increasing number of students with high needs 
• capital and renewal costs for schools, with changes needed to meet current program 

requirements  
• demand for portables and/or conversion of spaces at over-capacity schools 

Coming from a position of strength, BWDSB can exercise prudent financial planning and 
effective resource management to mitigate risk associated with budget pressures. In alignment 
with the Multi-Year Strategic Plan and public consultation, staff have developed a balanced 
budget that promotes an optimal educational experience for 2022-23, while committed to           
long-term sustainability. 
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MULTI-YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

The Multi-Year Strategic Plan, approved in December 2019 is outlined below and sets the 
direction for Bluewater District School Board.  

VISION 

     Learning Today, Leading Tomorrow 

MISSION 

     To provide a quality education for every student in a safe, accepting, and caring environment 

PRIORITIES

 

•work together to support wellness
•foster the strengths, contributions, and overall health of students and staff

Priority #1: Safe Supportive Learning Community

•provide relevant learning experiences that foster critical and forward thinking, 
innovation, creativity and problem solving

•use evidence informed instructional methods to support competency in literacy 
and numeracy

Priority #2: Quality Instruction

•use effective communication skills to engage families and community to support 
students and enhance learning

•actively seek input from students, staff, families, and community on matters of 
achievement and well-being

Priority #3: Community Engagement

•align human and financial resources to maximize efficiencies and manage risk
•cultivate leadership to facilitate succession planning
•ensure transparency
•encourage partnerships
•support and promote, where possible, the implementation of environmental 
procedures, practices, and programs that are consistent with a healthy, safe, 
and sustainable environment

Priority #4: Stewardship of Resources
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BUDGET CONSULTATION 
 

As part of BWDSB’s commitment to using resources responsibly, the board seeks feedback 
annually from the public, trustees, and education stakeholders as part of the budget 
development process. Although the majority of the budget is restricted to ministry reporting 
compliance and collective agreements, public consultation proves invaluable to trustees and 
staff when making decisions and targeting initiatives. 

In analyzing the public survey results for 2022-23, public stakeholder priorities are aligned with 
the board’s Multi-Year Strategic Plan. Most notably, when asked what areas are deemed 
important for BWDSB to allocate financial and staff resources, over half of the respondents 
marked the following: 

• Reading and Writing Skills 85% 
• Mental Health and Well-Being 70%                                                    
• Math Learning 66% 
• Technological Education 64% 

• Student Success 62% 
• Special Education 55% 
• Career/Pathway Options 54% 
• Outdoor Education 51% 

In addition, stakeholders were asked to identify additional priorities for the board to consider in 
the 2022-23 budget development process. Among the most popular were: 

 enhancements to student programs and services such as mental health initiatives, extra-
curricular activities, and life skills 

 a continued focus on engaging a healthy culture for students and staff 
 increases to school budgets for classroom resources and supports for student learning 
 a focus on class sizes 

Many of these priorities are widespread across the province. Targeted investments within 
ministry funding to address mental health, special education, math, and literacy are included 
within the 2022-23 budget. 

Additionally, BWDSB has utilized flexible funding to increase school budget allocations beyond 
inflation, initiate school-based re-engagement investments, and enhanced access to technology 
through 1:1 secondary student and 4:1 elementary student device ratios. 
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ENROLMENT AND UTILIZATION 
 

Enrolment is the main driver for funding and staffing in the education sector. Average Daily 
Enrolment (ADE) is projected to increase in both elementary (205 ADE) and secondary (170 
ADE) panels in 2022-23 as the district experiences growth in Dundalk, Kincardine, Port Elgin. 
and the Beaver Valley.  

Summary of Forecasted Average Daily Enrolment 

 
Panel 

2020-21 
(ADE) 

2021-22 
(ADE) 

2022-23 
(ADE) 

Variance from 
Prior Year 

Elementary 12,394 12,917 13,122 205 

Secondary 4,204 4,469 4,639 170 

Total 16,598 17,386 17,761 375 

 

Increased enrolment, combined with the elimination of surplus spaces through school 
consolidations and new construction that accommodates current demographics, has resulted in 
improved utilization rates for BWDSB. As a result, the operations envelope has stabilized 
through enhanced efficiencies, leading to opportunities for reinvestment into student success 
and technology. 
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FORECASTED FINANCIAL POSITION             
 

The 2022-23 budget meets the requirements under Section 232 of the Education Act, that a 
board adopt a balanced budget. The 2022-23 budget responds to budget pressures and 
consists of targeted investments to enhance the educational experience of BWDSB students. 
The short-term financial position is balanced, requiring continued management of resources to 
ensure long-term financial sustainability. 

2022-23 Projected Change in Operating Position 

 

As noted in the table above, the contribution to reserves for 2022-23 is projected to be $3.78M. 
To ensure long-term sustainability and further enhance reinvestment opportunities in capital and 
technology, staff recommends that the contribution be divided as follows: 

Recommended Reserve Contributions 

 

 

Adding $780K to contingency reserves enhances risk management planning. Trustees and staff 
developed a capital reserve in 2019-20, whereby the board committed to contributions of $2M 
per year until 2024-25 to fund unsupported capital projects and counter insufficient funding 
benchmarks for new builds and school renewal projects. Further investment into the board’s 
technology reserve will mitigate funding risk and assist in realizing opportunities to provide 
optimal technology support to students and staff. 

Change in Operating Position

Revised 
Estimates 
2021-22

Budget
2022-23 Change 

Operating revenue 238,274,511$      241,114,663$    2,840,152        
Operating expenses (233,994,451)       (236,965,727)     (2,971,276)       
Net change in carry-forward for committed projects 364,761               (370,000)            (734,761)          
(Increase) / decrease in reserves (4,644,821)           (3,778,936)         865,885           
Net Change in Operating Position -$                     -$                   -$                 

Contingencies
$780K

Capital
$2.0M

Technology
$1.0M
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REVENUE  
Most of the revenue that BWDSB receives comes from the Grants for Student Needs (GSN). 
This funding system is designed for the province to provide a fair allocation for all students, 
wherever they live in Ontario. Education funding through the GSN consists of the following: 

Grants for Student Needs (GSN) Funding Allocations 

 

Beyond the GSN, the board generates other operating revenue through Priority and Partnership 
Fund (PPF) investments, tuition agreements, and other non-grant sources such as rentals, 
donations, and interest income.  

Summary of Operating Revenue (000s) 

 
 

Revenue 

 
2021-22 
Budget 

2021-22 
Revised 

Estimates 

 
2022-23 
Budget 

 
Variance 

($) 

 
Variance 

(%) 
GSN      
  Pupil Foundation $92,903 $97,191 $100,594 $3,403 3.5% 
  School Foundation 14,103 14,493 14,988 495 3.4% 
  Supplemental 99,712 103,321 106,802 3,481 3.4% 
Total GSN 206,718 215,005 222,384 7,379 3.4% 
PPF 3,368 7,464 2,260 (5,204) (70%) 
Other 4,517 3,885 3,760 (125) (3.2%) 
Amortization of DCC 12,973 11,921 12,711 790 6.6% 
Grand Total $227,576 $238,275 $241,115 $2,840 1.2% 

•classroom staffing, educational assistants, guidance, professionals/para-
professionals, student support, replacement costs

•textbooks and classroom supplies, technology
•funded on a per-pupil basis

Pupil Foundation

•in-school administration and leadership
•library staff and parent engagement allocations
•funded on a per-school basis

School Foundation

• 16 total grants, including special education, language, Indigenous 
education, learning opportunities, operations, and transportation

•funding structure varies based on allocation

Supplemental Grants
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Total operating revenue for 2022-23 is estimated at $241,114,663 as compared to 
$238,274,511 at Revised Estimates 2021-22. Operating revenue includes the recovery of 
amortization costs of Deferred Capital Contributions (DCC), recognized over the useful life of 
school board assets. 

Much of the GSN increase is representative of enrolment increases. Also, COVID-19 pandemic 
investments previously allocated through PPFs were either moved to the GSN ($2.7M) or 
discontinued.  

Bluewater District School Board 
Projected Revenues for the Period Ending August 31, 2023 

 

Budget
2021-22

Revised Estimates
2021-22

Budget
2022-23 $ %

Operating Grants
Pupil Foundation 92,902,905$            97,191,066$            100,593,608$          3,402,542$   3.5%
School Foundation 14,103,427              14,493,236              14,988,511              495,275        3.4%
Special Education 26,422,340              27,314,818              27,775,452              460,634        1.7%
Language 3,157,571                3,236,923                3,424,162                187,239        5.8%
Supported Schools 192,375                   190,037                   185,269                   (4,768)          (2.5%)
Remote and Rural 786,384                   819,066                   849,448                   30,382          3.7%
Rural and Northern Education Fund 1,240,579                1,240,579                1,256,929                16,350          1.3%
Learning Opportunities 3,497,630                3,512,923                3,597,119                84,196          2.4%
Continuing Education 528,102                   485,561                   474,222                   (11,339)        (2.3%)
Teacher Qualification and Experience 14,336,518              15,634,857              14,325,942              (1,308,915)   (8.4%)
ECE Qualification and Experience 1,138,444                1,248,968                1,281,407                32,439          2.6%
New Teacher Induction Program 149,395                   146,748                   146,793                   45                 0.0%
Restraint Savings (83,747)                   (83,747)                   (83,747)                   -               0.0%
Transportation 14,894,316              15,787,043              16,010,025              222,982        1.4%
Administration and Governance 5,678,737                5,812,504                6,093,227                280,723        4.8%
Central Bargaining Fee 57,394                     57,394                     58,084                     690               1.2%
School Operations 19,335,923              19,828,142              20,541,247              713,105        3.6%
Community Use of Schools 263,507                   263,507                   266,142                   2,635            1.0%
Declining Enrolment 141,132                   89,468                     -                          (89,468)        (100.0%)
Support for Students Fund 1,836,288                1,836,288                1,877,786                41,498          2.3%
Indigenous Education 1,216,783                1,207,985                1,801,079                593,094        49.1%
Mental Health and Well-Being 760,934                   809,639                   1,243,635                433,996        53.6%
Program Leadership 999,389                   999,389                   1,000,496                1,107            0.1%
COVID-19 Learning Recovery -                          -                          2,727,387                2,727,387     100.0%
Permanent Financing of Non-Permanent Financing 788,530                   788,530                   788,530                   -               0.0%

Total Operating Grants 204,344,856            212,910,924            221,222,753            8,311,829     3.9%

Capital Grants - Operating Component
School Renewal 244,174                   294,605                   441,676                   147,071        49.9%
Interest on Capital 2,606,634                2,606,634                2,415,061                (191,573)      (7.3%)
Revenue Recognized for Land 200,910                   -                          -                          -               0.0%
Minor Tangible Capital Assets (mTCA) (677,733)                 (806,398)                 (1,695,316)              (888,918)      110.2%
Amortization of DCC 12,973,486              11,920,790              12,710,513              789,723        6.6%

Total Capital Grants - Operating Component 15,347,471              14,015,631              13,871,934              (143,697)      (1.0%)

Other Non-GSN Grants
Priority and Partnership Fund (PPF) 1,096,583                1,463,177                1,964,535                501,358        34.3%
COVID-19 Response Funding 2,271,119                6,001,097                295,316                   (5,705,781)   (95.1%)
OYAP - Ontario Youth Apprenticeship 320,921                   312,918                   312,918                   -               0.0%

Total Other Non-GSN Grants 3,688,623                7,777,192                2,572,769                (5,204,423)   (66.9%)

Other Non-Grant Revenues
Indigenous Tuition 1,760,514                1,747,405                1,693,848                (53,557)        (3.1%)
International Students Tuition -                          -                          -                          -               0.0%
Continuing Education 449,000                   449,000                   449,000                   -               0.0%
Consortia Revenue 279,542                   279,542                   279,542                   -               0.0%
Community Use Rent 300,000                   300,000                   300,000                   -               0.0%
Proceeds of Disposition 636,165                   -                          -                          -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenues 769,694                   794,817                   724,817                   (70,000)        (8.8%)

Total Non-Grant Revenue 4,194,915                3,570,764                3,447,207                (123,557)      (3.5%)

Total Operating Revenues 227,575,865$          238,274,511$          241,114,663$          2,840,152$   1.2%

Variance
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EXPENDITURES  
 

The 2022-23 expenditures are developed through consultation with budget holders and in 
alignment with the Multi-Year Strategic Plan. Staffing makes up the largest expense within the 
BWDSB budget. Therefore, the budget development process must ensure compliance with 
class size ratios, collective agreements, and other legislative requirements. 

Many supplemental grants within the GSN and external funding are restricted in nature. As 
such, the board must be cognizant of the funding available to address priorities and avoid 
overspending to maintain sustainability. 

In the ‘Distribution of Expenditures’ chart, it is noted that two thirds of board spending is directly 
attributed to classroom activities, followed by plant and operations 14%, school administration 
and system teachers 8% and transportation 7%. Administration costs are projected to be only 
3% of the overall BWDSB budget. 

Distribution of Expenditures 
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School Office, 
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In analyzing year over year changes to expenses, increasing wage and benefit costs are 
evident due to enrolment changes, student needs, and sustained investments in Supports for 
Students Fund (SSF) and COVID-19 Learning Recovery allocations. Non-staffing pandemic 
investments are not expected to continue at the same rate as the prior year, contributing to 
decreases in school operations and supplies and services expense lines. 

 

Bluewater District School Board 
Projected Expenditures for the Year Ending August 31, 2023 

 

 

 

 

Budget
2021-22

Revised 
Estimates
2021-22

Budget
2022-23 $ %

Classroom Instruction
Classroom Teachers 109,069,230$       112,576,850$       116,640,473$       4,063,623$ 3.6%
Supply Teachers 5,761,090             5,810,890             5,434,145             (376,745)     (6.5%)
Educational Assistants (EA) 12,728,398           14,331,084           14,974,313           643,229      4.5%
Supply EA 966,019                966,019                1,117,484             151,465      15.7%
Early Childhood Educators (ECE) 4,918,829             5,358,829             5,438,631             79,802        1.5%
Classroom Computers 1,893,656             2,481,415             1,912,093             (569,322)     (22.9%)
Textbooks and Supplies 3,931,291             5,308,790             4,243,647             (1,065,143)  (20.1%)
Professionals and Para-Professionals 6,679,120             6,716,134             7,043,158             327,024      4.9%
Staff Development 681,504                794,104                723,370                (70,734)       (8.9%)
Amortization 1,418,690             1,418,690             1,480,939             62,249        4.4%

Total Classroom Instruction 148,047,827         155,762,805         159,008,253         3,245,448   2.1%

Non-Classroom
Coordinators and Consultants 3,970,029             3,970,029             4,001,976             31,947        0.8%
Principals and Vice-Principals 8,576,662             9,084,327             9,220,379             136,052      1.5%
School Office 6,167,333             6,038,333             6,117,698             79,365        1.3%
Continuing Education 344,576                344,576                508,701                164,125      47.6%

Total Non-Classroom 19,058,600           19,437,265           19,848,754           411,489      2.1%

Transportation 15,810,165           15,872,165           16,010,025           137,860      0.9%

Pupil Accommodation
School Operations and Maintenance 20,116,511           21,901,907           20,349,734           (1,552,173)  (7.1%)
School Renewal 244,174                294,605                441,675                147,070      49.9%
Long Term Debt 2,606,634             2,606,634             2,415,037             (191,597)     (7.4%)
Amortization and Write Downs 11,666,937           10,590,932           11,318,812           727,880      6.9%

Total Pupil Accommodation 34,634,256           35,394,078           34,525,258           (868,820)     (2.5%)

Administration
Trustees 142,335                147,335                144,835                (2,500)         (1.7%)
Director and Supervisory Officers 763,110                763,110                778,095                14,985        2.0%
Other Administration 5,456,872             5,710,472             5,749,238             38,766        0.7%
Amortization 118,691                118,691                112,739                (5,952)         (5.0%)

Total Administration 6,481,008             6,739,608             6,784,907             45,299        0.7%

Non-Permanent Financing 788,530                788,530                788,530                -              0.0%

Total Operating Expenses 224,820,386$       233,994,451$       236,965,727$       2,971,276$ 1.3%

Variance
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STAFFING 
 

Staffing distribution for BWDSB is categorized by Instruction, Administration, and Pupil 
Accommodation. The budget-to-budget increase in Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) is significant, 
mainly due to enrolment growth, pandemic investments, and conservative estimates in 2021-22. 
The onset of the pandemic led to province-wide decreases in enrolment in 2020-21. With high 
vaccination rates and enhanced health and safety protocol in schools, actual enrolment in the 
2021-22 was much higher than forecasted. As such, the staffing variance between budget and 
revised estimates in 2021-22 was a reported increase of 81.78 FTE.  

Enrolment is projected to increase further in 2022-23 and is the main driver to the increase of 
31.70 FTE from 2021-22 Revised Estimates to 2022-23 Budget. Overall, the total budget-to -
budget variance from the prior year is 113.48 FTE. 

Within the BWDSB projected total staffing of 1,941.73 FTE are time-limited investments related 
to the pandemic, collective agreements (Supports for Students Fund (SSF)) and Priority and 
Partnership Funds (PPF)). Although defined as non-permanent, many of the positions are 
carried over multiple years. 

Summary of Time-Limited Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 

Time Limited Investment Staffing (FTE) 
   Pandemic Investments – Learning Recovery 
   Supports for Students Fund (SSF) 
   Priority and Partnership Funds (PPF) 

37.00 
24.90 

5.33 
Grand Total 67.23 
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CAPITAL 
 

In alignment with the board’s operating budget, capital projections are also reported within the 
budget development process. Capital expenditures in 2022-23 are projected to be $17.9M 
sourced from the following investments and are contingent on scheduling and available 
resources. 

2022-23 Capital Funding Sources 

 

 

 

 

•Beavercrest Community School
•Kincardine District Senior School

Capital Priorities $4.9M

•Beavercrest Community School
•Egremont Community School
•St. Edmunds Public School

Child Care and EarlyON Capital $3.3M

•projects to be determined based on facility needs and the School Facility 
Condition Assessment Program

•SCI funding allows boards to revitalize and renew aged building components 
that have exceeded or will exceed their useful life cycle. Examples of such 
include, but are not limited to:

• major building components (roofs, foundations, windows)
• building systems (heating, ventilation, air conditioning)
• site components (utilities, parking, pavement)

School Condition Improvement (SCI) $8.0M

•technology purchases
•facilities equipment
•furniture replacement
•science, technology, engineering, and mathematics (STEM) equipment
•vehicles

Minor Tangible Capital Assets (mTCA) $1.7M
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TECHNOLOGY MASTER PLAN  
 

The importance of technology in education is increasing daily. In the last several years, 
BWDSB, with assistance from the province, has carried out projects to provide adequate and 
affordable high-speed broadband access to schools, installed technology walls throughout the 
region, and improved network connectivity at all schools to better accommodate students and 
staff. This represents a significant investment in the board’s infrastructure. 

As well, recent financial results have positioned the board to aggressively pursue opportunities 
to enhance the education experience for BWDSB students. In 2021-22, the board invested in 
changes to the Technology Master Plan (TMP) to reduce the elementary device ratio to 4:1 and 
the secondary device ratio to 1:1. By reducing the device ratios, BWDSB can provide better tech 
accessibility and effectively meet technology demands in a long-term sustainable manner. 

The TMP runs cyclically. Annual investments are funded through the Pupil Foundation and the 
Rural and Northern Education Fund (RNEF). As well, a technology reserve was established to 
mitigate funding risk and pursue opportunities including the implementation of the 1:1 secondary 
student device ratio. 

Technology Master Plan Investment Forecast 

 

The insert above displays the projected TMP investments for 2022-23 and beyond. As part of 
the annual ICT budget, $205K is reserved to alleviate the financial impact of inconsistent supply 
and demand in computer refresh for our teachers and students in 2023-24. This is separate 
from the technology reserve and ensures sustainability within the long-term plan.  

 $-
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LEARNING RECOVERY AND RE-ENGAGEMENT 
  

Learning recovery and re-engagement has come into focus as we look beyond the pandemic. 
COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the delivery of education for students and educators. 
Looking ahead to the 2022-23 school year, BWDSB, with help from the province is committed to 
promote learning recovery to close gaps created by learning disruptions, and place enhanced 
focus on student mental health and well-being. 

Using resources available, the 2022-23 budget includes the following investments to promote 
learning recovery and re-engagement: 

• ministry developed Learning Recovery Action Plan 
• historic level of PPF investments in tutoring and summer learning 
• continued role of re-engagement lead at the supervisory officer level to collaborate with 

other boards and entities to develop strategies 
• implementation of a fully de-streamed Grade 9 
• additional staffing supports (37 FTE) funded through the COVID-19 Learning Recovery 

Fund  
• enhanced focus on student resilience and well-being through record investments in 

mental health 
• a full return to extracurricular activities and school sports 
• designated learning recovery and re-engagement funding for schools in the RNEF 

budget with additional dollars applied centrally for non-qualifying schools 
• reduced student device ratios and refresh of network switches in schools to improve 

access and connectivity to technology  
• professional development mandate to develop and practice learning recovery and re-

engagement strategies for staff to utilize through collaboration and responsive learning 
• school budget investments to address local needs 

With a demonstrated focus on learning recovery and re-engagement, in combination with 
available resources, the opportunity exists to make a positive impact on the education 
experiences for BWDSB students. 
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BUDGET CONCLUSION 
 

The 2022-23 budget delivers balance. It aligns with board and stakeholder priorities and 
capitalizes on opportunities while maintaining a focus on long-term sustainability. After 
successfully navigating through the challenges presented by the COVID-19 pandemic, BWDSB 
is prepared to aggressively pursue learning recovery and re-engagement efforts to optimize the 
education experience for our students. 

The strong financial management of trustees and staff has positioned the board to remain 
flexible and respond to budget pressures while focusing on student achievement and well-being. 
As the 2022-23 school year approaches, staff will continue to analyze and assess information 
as it is received. 

 

 


